CUSTOMS TARIFF

SCHEDULE 3
Section 6

R.8 Chapter 29/17
Reference Statistical
Number Code/Unit Goods Rate #
2914.3 - Aromatic ketones without other oxygen function:
2914.31.00 56 kg - - Phenylacetone (phenylpropan-2-one) Free
2914.39.00 57 kg - - Other Free
2914.40 - Ketone-alcohols and ketone-aldehydes:
2914.40.10 58 kg - - - 4-Hydroxy-4-methylpentan-2-one (diacetone 5%

alcohol)
2914.40.90 59 kg ---Other Free
2914.50.00 35 kg - Ketone-phenols and ketones with other oxygen Free
function
2914.6 - Quinones:
2914.61.00 37 kg - - Anthraquinone Free
2914.69.00 54 kg - - Other Free
2914.70.00 - Halogenated, sulphonated, nitrated or nitrosated Free
derivatives
25 kg Chloroacetophenone (CAS 532-27-4)
90 kg Other
SUB-CHAPTER VII
CARBOXYLIC ACIDS AND THEIR ANHYDRIDES,
HALIDES, PEROXIDES AND PEROXYACIDS AND
THEIR HALOGENATED, SULPHONATED,
NITRATED OR NITROSATED DERIVATIVES

2915 SATURATED ACYCLIC MONOCARBOXYLIC

ACIDS AND THEIR ANHYDRIDES, HALIDES,

PEROXIDES AND PEROXYACIDS; THEIR

HALOGENATED, SULPHONATED, NITRATED OR

NITROSATED DERIVATIVES:
2915.1 - Formic acid, its salts and esters:
2915.11.00 01 kg --Formic acid Free
2915.12.00 02 kg - - Salts of formic acid Free
2915.13.00 03 kg - - Esters of formic acid 5%

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, Fl, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free. 11112

Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA.

Unless indicated in Schedules 5, 6, 7 or 8 rates for US, Thai, Chilean and AANZ originating goods, respectively, are Free.
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act.

DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.

If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies. If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies.



* %

* %

CUSTOMS TARIFF

SCHEDULE 3
Section 6
Chapter 29/18

Reference Statistical

Number Code/Unit Goods Rate #

2915.2 - Acetic acid and its salts; acetic anhydride:

2915.21.00 04 kg - - Acetic acid 5%
CA:Free

2915.24.00 07 kg - - Acetic anhydride 5%
CA:Free

2915.29.00 15 kg - - Other 5%
CA:Free

2915.3 - Esters of acetic acid:

2915.31.00 09 kg - - Ethyl acetate 5%
CA:Free

2915.32.00 10 kg - - Vinyl acetate 5%
CA:Free

2915.33.00 11 kg - - n-Butylacetate 5%
CA:Free

2915.36.00 32 kg - - Dinoseb (ISO) acetate 5%
CA:Free

2915.39 - - Other:

2915.39.10 14 kg - --Glycerol triacetate Free

2915.39.20 33 kg - --2-Ethoxyethyl acetate 5%

2915.39.90 37 kg - --Other 5%
CA:Free

2915.40.00 36 kg - Mono-, di- or trichloroacetic acids, their salts and Free

esters

2915.50.00 17 kg - Propionic acid, its salts and esters Free

2915.60.00 18 kg - Butanoic acids, pentanoic acids, their salts and esters Free

2915.70.00 21 kg - Palmitic acid, stearic acid, their salts and esters 5%

2915.90.00 38 kg - Other 5%

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, Fl, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free.
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA.
Unless indicated in Schedules 5, 6, 7 or 8 rates for US, Thai, Chilean and AANZ originating goods, respectively, are Free.
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act.
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies. If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies.

% % S Operative 1/1/12



CUSTOMS TARIFF

SCHEDULE 3
Section 6
R.10 Chapter 29/19
Reference Statistical
Number Code/Unit Goods Rate #
2916 UNSATURATED ACYCLIC MONOCARBOXYLIC
ACIDS, CYCLIC MONOCARBOXYLIC ACIDS,
THEIR ANHYDRIDES, HALIDES, PEROXIDES AND
PEROXYACIDS; THEIR HALOGENATED,
SULPHONATED, NITRATED OR NITROSATED
DERIVATIVES:
2916.1 - Unsaturated acyclic monocarboxylic acids, their
anhydrides, halides, peroxides, peroxyacids and their
derivatives:
2916.11.00 21 kg - - Acrylic acid and its salts Free
* % 2916.12.00 - - Esters of acrylic acid Free
22 kg Butyl acrylate
24 kg 2-Ethylhexyl acrylate
32 kg Other
2916.13.00 26 kg - - Methacrylic acid and its salts Free
2916.14.00 - - Esters of methacrylic acid Free
27 kg Methyl methacrylate
28 kg Other
2916.15.00 20 kg - - Oleic, linoleic or linolenic acids, their salts and esters 5%
*  2916.16.00 30 kg - - Binapacryl (ISO) Free
2916.19 - - Other:
2916.19.10 10 kg - -- Acids containing not less than 8 and not more than 5%
22 carbon atoms, and their salts and esters
2916.19.90 31 kg ---Other Free
2916.20.00 01 kg - Cyclanic, cyclenic or cycloterpenic monocarboxylic Free
acids, their anhydrides, halides, peroxides,
peroxyacids and their derivatives
2916.3 - Aromatic monocarboxylic acids, their anhydrides,
halides, peroxides, peroxyacids and their derivatives:
2916.31.00 02 kg - - Benzoic acid, its salts and esters Free
2916.32.00 03 kg - - Benzoyl peroxide and benzoyl chloride Free
2916.34.00 35 kg - - Phenylacetic acid and its salts Free
*%x 2916.39.00 38 kg - - Other Free
* Subheadings 2916.19.20 and 2916.35.00 repealed.

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, Fl, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free.
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA.
Unless indicated in Schedules 5, 6, 7 or 8 rates for US, Thai, Chilean and AANZ originating goods, respectively, are Free.
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act.
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies. If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies.

% Operative 1/1/12
% % S Operative 1/1/12



CUSTOMS TARIFF

SCHEDULE 3
Section 6
Chapter 29/20
Reference Statistical
Number Code/Unit Goods Rate #
2917 POLYCARBOXYLIC ACIDS, THEIR ANHYDRIDES,
HALIDES, PEROXIDES AND PEROXYACIDS;
THEIR HALOGENATED, SULPHONATED,
NITRATED OR NITROSATED DERIVATIVES:
2917.1 - Acyclic polycarboxylic acids, their anhydrides, halides,
peroxides, peroxyacids and their derivatives:
2917.11.00 06 kg - - Oxalic acid, its salts and esters Free
2917.12.00 11 kg - - Adipic acid, its salts and esters Free
2917.13.00 37 kg - - Azelaic acid, sebacic acid, their salts and esters Free
2917.14.00 11 kg - -Maleic anhydride Free
2917.19.00 - - Other Free
42 kg Oxalyl chloride (CAS 79-37-8)
90 kg Other
2917.20.00 01 kg - Cyclanic, cyclenic or cycloterpenic polycarboxylic Free
acids, their anhydrides, halides, peroxides,
peroxyacids and their derivatives
2917.3 - Aromatic polycarboxylic acids, their anhydrides,
halides, peroxides, peroxyacids and their derivatives:
2917.32.00 17t - - Dioctyl orthophthalates 5%
2917.33.00 18 kg - - Dinonyl or didecyl orthophthalates 5%
2917.34.00 29 kg - - Other esters of orthophthalic acid Free
2917.35.00 20 kg - - Phthalic anhydride 5%
2917.36.00 21 kg - - Terephthalic acid and its salts Free
2917.37.00 22 t - - Dimethyl terephthalate Free
2917.39.00 39 kg - - Other 5%
# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, Fl, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free. * % S Operative 1/1/12

Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA.

Unless indicated in Schedules 5, 6, 7 or 8 rates for US, Thai, Chilean and AANZ originating goods, respectively, are Free.
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act.

DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.

If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies. If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies.



CUSTOMS TARIFF

SCHEDULE 3
Section 6
R.8 Chapter 29/21
Reference Statistical
Number Code/Unit Goods Rate #
2918 CARBOXYLIC ACIDS WITH ADDITIONAL
OXYGEN FUNCTION AND THEIR ANHYDRIDES,
HALIDES, PEROXIDES AND PEROXYACIDS;
THEIR HALOGENATED, SULPHONATED,
NITRATED OR NITROSATED DERIVATIVES:
2918.1 - Carboxylic acids with alcohol function but without
other oxygen function, their anhydrides, halides,
peroxides, peroxyacids and their derivatives:
2918.11.00 20 kg - - Lactic acid, its salts and esters Free
2918.12.00 26 kg - - Tartaric acid Free
2918.13.00 27 kg - -Salts and esters of tartaric acid Free
2918.14.00 28 kg - - Citric acid Free
2918.15.00 29 kg - - Salts and esters of citric acid Free
2918.16.00 30 kg - - Gluconic acid, its salts and esters Free
2918.18.00 31 kg - - Chlorobenzilate (ISO) Free
2918.19.00 - - Other Free
35 kg 2,2-Diphenyl-2-hydroxyacetic acid (CAS 76-93-7)
38 kg Methyl benzilate (CAS 76-89-1)
39 kg Butyl 2-chloro-4-fluorophenoxyacetate (LNF)
91 kg Other
2918.2 - Carboxylic acids with phenol function but without
other oxygen function, their anhydrides, halides,
peroxides, peroxyacids and their derivatives:
2918.21.00 01 kg  --Salicylic acid and its salts Free
2918.22.00 01 kg  --0-Acetylsalicylic acid, its salts and esters Free
2918.23.00 04 kg  --Other esters of salicylic acid and their salts Free
2918.29.00 05 kg  --Other Free
2918.30.00 06 kg - Carboxylic acids with aldehyde or ketone function Free
but without other oxygen function, their anhydrides,
halides, peroxides, peroxyacids and their derivatives
2918.9 - Other:
2918.91.00 40 kg  --2,4,5-T (ISO) (2,4,5-trichlorophenoxyacetic acid), its 5%
salts and esters
2918.99.00 - - Other 5%
41 kg Chloromethylphenoxyacetic acid
42 kg 2,4-Dichlorophenoxybutyric acid
43 kg 2,4-Dichlorophenoxyacetic acid (free acid)
(2,4-D) (CAS 94-75-7)
44 kg Salts and esters of 2,4-dichlorophenoxyacetic
acid
48 kg Other
# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, Fl, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free. 11112

Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA.

Unless indicated in Schedules 5, 6, 7 or 8 rates for US, Thai, Chilean and AANZ originating goods, respectively, are Free.
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act.

DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.

If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies. If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies.



CUSTOMS TARIFF

SCHEDULE 3
Section 6
Chapter 29/22
Reference Statistical
Number Code/Unit Goods Rate #
SUB-CHAPTER VIII
ESTERS OF INORGANIC ACIDS OF NON-METALS
AND THEIR SALTS, AND THEIR HALOGENATED,
SULPHONATED, NITRATED OR NITROSATED
DERIVATIVES
2919 PHOSPHORIC ESTERS AND THEIR SALTS,
INCLUDING LACTOPHOSPHATES; THEIR
HALOGENATED, SULPHONATED, NITRATED OR
NITROSATED DERIVATIVES:
2919.10.00 10 kg - Tris(2,3-dibromopropyl) phosphate Free
2919.90.00 19 kg - Other Free
2920 ESTERS OF OTHER INORGANIC ACIDS OF NON-
METALS (EXCLUDING ESTERS OF HYDROGEN
HALIDES) AND THEIR SALTS; THEIR
HALOGENATED, SULPHONATED, NITRATED OR
NITROSATED DERIVATIVES:
2920.1 - Thiophosphoric esters (phosphorothioates) and their
salts; their halogenated, sulphonated, nitrated or
nitrosated derivatives:
2920.11.00 10 kg - - Parathion (ISO) and parathion-methyl (ISO) Free
(methyl-parathion)
2920.19.00 19 kg - - Other Free
2920.90.00 - Other Free
51 kg Trimethylphosphite (CAS 121-45-9)
52 kg Triethylphosphite (CAS 122-52-1)
53 kg Dimethylphosphite (CAS 868-85-9)
54 kg Diethylphosphite (CAS 762-04-9)
55 kg Other
SUB-CHAPTER IX
NITROGEN-FUNCTION COMPOUNDS
2921 AMINE-FUNCTION COMPOUNDS:
2921.1 - Acyclic monoamines and their derivatives; salts
thereof:
2921.11.00 - - Methylamine, di- or trimethylamine and their salts 5%
CA:Free
25 kg Dimethylamine (CAS 124-40-3)
28 kg Dimethylamine hydrochloride (CAS 506-59-2)
95 kg Other
# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, Fl, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free. 11112

Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA.

Unless indicated in Schedules 5, 6, 7 or 8 rates for US, Thai, Chilean and AANZ originating goods, respectively, are Free.
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act.

DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.

If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies. If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies.






